

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

GREGORY PIATEK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE HAPPIEST HOUR NYC, and JON NEIDICH  
individually,

Defendants.

Index No. 152578/2017

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR  
BELL & PESKOE LLP  
S. Preston Ricardo  
Elizabeth C. Conway  
711 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: (212) 907-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
THE ALLEGATIONS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	6
II. THE INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	11
A. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Extreme and Outrageous Conduct.....	11
III. THE CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT HIRING, TRAINING, RETENTION, AND SUPERVISION SHOULD BE DIMISSED .....	13
IV. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S RECEIPT CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATES THE FALSITY OF HIS ALLEGATIONS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Perry v. Burger King</i> , 924 F. Supp. 548 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Avins v. Magnum</i> , 450 F.2d 932 (2d. Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Cheung v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fednner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> 913 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	6
<i>Cummings v. Weinfeld</i> , 30 N.Y.S.2d 36 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1941) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Eisert v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 918 F. Supp. 601 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	10
<i>Excel Graphics Techs., Inc. v. CFG/AGSCB 75 Ninth Ave.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 65 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	6
<i>Gertler v. Goodgold</i> , 107 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dep't 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 946 (1985) .....	6
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977) .....	5
<i>Hopper v Banana Republic, LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8526(WHP), 2008 WL 490613 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>House v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9476 (CM)(FM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144883 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011).....	12
<i>Howell v. N.Y. Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993) .....	11
<i>Ibraheem v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 196 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	12
<i>Jalal v. Lucille Roberts Health Clubs, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-07802, 2017 WL 2242967 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 17-1936 (2d Cir. June 19, 2017) .....	10
<i>Katouchis v. Rockefeller Group, Inc.</i> , No. 700782-2014, 2014 WL 6078582 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Oct. 9, 2014) .....	13

*Kelly G. v Bd. of Educ. of City of Yonkers*,  
99 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2012) .....11

*Lugo v St. Nicholas Assoc.*,  
772 N.Y.S.2d 449 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Cty. 2003),  
*affd*, 18 A.D.3d 341 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....9

*Monte v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
330 F Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y 2004),  
*affd*, 148 Fed Appx. 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....14

*Rasmussen v. Glass*,  
498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....9

*Sanders v. 230 FA, LLC, the Estate of Steven A. Greenberg*,  
No. 1637/13, 2014 WL 12607330 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. April 14, 2014).....10

*Seltzer v. Bayer*,  
709 272 A.D.2d 263 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....12

*Shuchter v. Division on Civil Rights*,  
117 N.J. Super. 405 (1971) .....9, 10

*Weiner v. Hershman & Leicher, P.C.*,  
248 A.D.2d 193 (1st Dep’t 1998) .....5

**Statutes and Regulations**

New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y.C. Adminsitrative Code § 8-107(4)(a) ..... passim

New York State Human Rights Law, N.Y. Executive Law § 296(2)(a) ..... passim

CPLR 3211(a)(1) .....1, 6, 15

CPLR 3211(a)(7) .....1, 5
